
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 

DX: 57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Ashurst Main 
Hall - The Charis Centre, on Tuesday, 8 February 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
Membership: 

 

Councillors R D Burrett (Chair), S Buck (Vice-Chair), Z Ali, A Belben, I T Irvine, 
K L Jaggard, S Malik, M Mwagale, S Raja and P C Smith 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
 
 
 
Published 31 January 2022 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

 Ward Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2.   Disclosures of Interest    

 In accordance with the Council's Code of 
Conduct, councillors are reminded that it is a 
requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
 

  

3.   Lobbying Declarations    

 The Planning Code of Conduct requires that 
councillors who have been lobbied, received 
correspondence, or been approached by an 
interested party regarding any planning matter 
should declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this point 
in the meeting. 
 

  

4.   Minutes   5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of 
the Planning Committee held on 11 January 
2022. 
 

  

5.   Planning Application CR/2021/0763/FUL - 
Units 1-16 Oakwood Industrial Park, Gatwick 
Road, Northgate, Crawley  

Three Bridges 13 - 20 

 To consider report PES/379a of the Head of 
Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT. 
 

  

6.   Objections to the Crawley Borough Council 
Tree Preservation Order - The Tweed - 
06/2021  

Ifield 21 - 30 

 To consider report PES/396 of the Head of 
Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to CONFIRM. 

  

Page 2



 
 
 
 
  Pages 

 

7.   Supplemental Agenda     

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 
100(B) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

   

 
 
 

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE: 
Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 

 

 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (9) 
11 January 2022 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 11 January 2022 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

R D Burrett (Chair) 

A Belben, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, S Malik, S Raja and P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Legal, Governance and HR 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillors Z Ali, S Buck and M Mwagale  

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0174/FUL – Land at 
Faraday Road & Manor Royal, 
Northgate, Crawley 
(Minute 4) 
 

Personal Interest – Local Authority 
Director of the Manor Royal 
Business Improvement District 
 
 
 

Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0247/FUL – The 
Office, Crawley Business 
Quarter, Manor Royal, 
Northgate, Crawley 
(Minute 5) 
 

Personal Interest – Local Authority 
Director of the Manor Royal 
Business Improvement District 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0248/FUL – The Base, 
Fleming Way, Northgate, 
Crawley 
(Minute 6) 
 

Personal Interest – Local Authority 
Director of the Manor Royal 
Business Improvement District 
 
 
 

Page 5

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (10) 
11 January 2022 

 

 
 

Councillor Irvine 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0621/OUT – Car Park, 
Station Way, Northgate, Crawley 
(Minute 7) 

Personal Interest – member of 
Crawley Walking and Cycle Forum 
(a consultee on the application) 
 
 

Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0621/OUT – Car Park, 
Station Way, Northgate, Crawley 
(Minute 7) 
 

Personal Interest – member of 
Crawley Walking and Cycle Forum 
(a consultee on the application) 
 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
No lobbying declarations were made. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 30 November 2021 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 
Update: Water Resources in Crawley 
 
The Chair, together with Planning Officers, provided the Committee with a verbal 
update regarding water resources in Crawley.  It was heard that Crawley was in an 
area of serious water stress, as identified by the Environment Agency, and a position 
statement by Natural England concluded that water extraction in the Sussex North 
Water Resource Zone may be having a potentially negative impact on wildlife and 
protected habitats.  As a result all planning applications were now required to 
demonstrate that there would be the same or less water used on site than prior to 
development.  The Chair reminded the Committee that for three of the applications 
(agenda items 5, 6, and 7) there had previously been a resolution to grant planning 
permission, but the applications had been subject to further work to ensure they 
fulfilled water neutrality requirements before permission could be granted.  These 
applications had therefore returned to the Committee for further consideration.  
 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2021/0174/FUL - Land at Faraday Road & Manor 
Royal, Northgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/378a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Proposed demolition of existing buildings and construction of a new warehouse 
building with ancillary offices, associated service yard, parking, access alterations, 
infrastructure, landscaping and ancillary works. 
 
Councillors A Belben, Burrett, Jaggard, and P Smith declared they had visited the 
site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which 
the Committee previously resolved to permit on 31 August 2021.  The application had 
since been affected by Natural England’s position statement on water neutrality and 
therefore required further consideration.  The report set out the proposed 
development’s estimated water usage, which was likely to be notably lower than the 
current usage within the same site.  This was demonstrated through a Water 

Page 6

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://crawley.gov.uk/planning/planning-applications/water-resources-crawley
https://crawley.gov.uk/planning/planning-applications/water-resources-crawley
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21249/PES378a%20-%20Land%20at%20Faraday%20Road%20and%20Manor%20Royal%20Northgate%20CR20210174FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (11) 
11 January 2022 

 

 
 

Neutrality Report, an Energy and Sustainability Strategy, and assessment of the 
existing and proposed floorplans.  An appropriate assessment document was being 
drawn up by officers for consideration by Natural England. 
 
The Officer updated the Committee that, since the publication of the report, further 
information had been provided which gave more accurate figures than those in the 
report.  The current annual water consumption figure was to be corrected to 
11,658m3/year (from 12,636m3/year) and the annual water consumption figure for the 
proposed development was to be corrected to 864m3/year (from 867m3/year). 
 
The Committee then considered the application.  It was clarified that the current 
annual water consumption figure was based on the building being fully occupied 
within its lawful use (rather than its actual partly-vacant occupancy).  Committee 
members discussed the monitoring of water usage at the site.  The Officer confirmed 
that the proposed conditions aimed to keep water usage to the agreed level; however 
if it was suspected that the conditions were not being complied with the Council was 
able to investigate and use enforcement powers if required. 
 
A comment was made regarding the requirement within the Construction 
Management Plan to provide wheel washing facilities for construction vehicles – it 
was queried whether the Local Planning Authority had any means to monitor or 
control the amount of water used for this.  In response the Committee was assured 
that wheel washing during construction was not likely to involve a significant amount 
of water.  Nevertheless the Local Planning Authority could potentially condition or 
control the water used for this purpose. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Delegate the decision to permit the application to the Head of Economy and Planning, 
subject to the conclusion of consultation with Natural England, the conclusion of a 
Section 106 Agreement, and the conditions set out in report PES378a.  
 
 

5. Planning Application CR/2021/0247/FUL - The Office, Crawley Business 
Quarter, Manor Royal, Northgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/378b of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Demolition of existing building and associated structures and redevelopment for 
storage and distribution warehouse within use class B8. 
 
Councillors A Belben, Burrett, Jaggard, and P Smith declared they had visited the 
site. 
 
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application, which the Committee previously resolved to permit on 20 July 2021.  The 
application had since been affected by Natural England’s position statement on water 
neutrality and therefore required further consideration.  The report set out the 
proposed development’s estimated water usage which was considered, via 
assessment, to be lower than that of the previous site occupant.  This was 
demonstrated through a Water Neutrality Statement and an Energy and Sustainability 
Statement, and assessment of water usage records, building specifications, and the 
existing and proposed floorplans.  An appropriate assessment document was being 
drawn up by officers for consideration by Natural England. 
 

Page 7

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21250/PES378b%20-%20The%20Office%20Crawley%20Business%20Quarter%20Manor%20Royal%20Northgate%20CR20210247FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (12) 
11 January 2022 

 

 
 

The Committee heard that since it had first considered the application, the applicant 
had used the delay to provide further information which removed the need for pre-
commencement conditions.  This information regarded proposed air quality mitigation 
measures as well as a number of new plans and documents, which were agreed to by 
all relevant consultees.  There were also minor changes to the design and 
appearance of the building. 
 
The Officer updated the Committee that, since the publication of the report, further 
information had required that minor amendments be made to conditions 6 and 27.   
 
Eric Hall, the agent (TDH Estates) on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.  Matters raised included: 

 The reasons for the delays in the process of granting planning permission.  
The intended operator of the proposed development (Hermes) was fully 
committed to the scheme, which was otherwise ready to progress. 

 Job creation, both during the construction period and once the warehouse 
becomes fully operational, which would also greatly increase the occupier’s 
capacity for parcel delivery. 

 A reduction in water demand and the BREEAM ‘excellent’ rated environmental 
performance of the scheme. 

 
The Committee then considered the application.  Following a query regarding the 
estimated water consumption at the proposed development, the Officer explained that 
the calculation was modelled on maximum occupancy of the building and 24 hour use 
of a vehicle wash system, but this was an overestimate that represented the highest 
possible water consumption as it was unlikely that the wash system would be in 
constant use.  As there was a known occupier for the development, details of the 
specific wash system had already been provided so calculations of its estimated water 
usage were more precise than those of the two similar applications on the agenda. 
 
A Committee member praised the proposed air quality mitigation measures and in 
doing so asked the Officer for clarification on the total mitigation figure required, which 
was confirmed as £47,000, and the actual mitigation figure to be provided, which was 
confirmed as £54,700. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Delegate the decision to permit the application to the Head of Economy and Planning, 
subject to the conclusion of consultation with Natural England, the conclusion of a 
Section 106 Agreement, and the conditions set out in report PES378b including 
amended conditions 6 and 27 as follows: 
 
6. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the Air 
Quality Assessment in particular Table 22 - Mitigation of Construction Activities, dated 
July 2021, The Air Quality Mitigation document dated 7th November 2021 and drawing 
P417 rev B Air Quality Mitigation Measures, submitted with the application which must 
be implemented during the construction of the development. 
REASON: To ensure that the development does not have a negative impact on Air 
Quality in accordanc
[...]
20Base%20Fleming%20Way%20Northgate%20CR20210248FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (14) 
11 January 2022 

 

 
 

However the planning system was not able to control all scenarios, so a change of 
occupier within the same use class could be more difficult to regulate. 
 
Committee members highlighted the unprecedented nature of the water situation in 
the local area and its unique impact on planning applications, and commended 
officers for the comprehensive information provided. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Delegate the decision to amend condition 4 (subject to the finalisation of the materials 
schedule) and permit the application to the Head of Economy and Planning, subject to 
the conclusion of consultation with Natural England and the conditions set out in 
report PES378c, including amended conditions 5 and 25 as follows: 
 
5. The window profiles, entrance doors and building finish details shall be constructed 
in accordance with approved drawing numbers C227/4012 Rev t1, C227/4013 Rev t1, 
C227/4015 Rev t1, C227/4016 Rev t1, C227/4018 Rev t1, C227/4019 Rev t1, 
C227/4020 Rev t1 and C227/4021 Rev t1 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
REASON: To control the development in detail and to ensure a high quality 
development in accordance with policies CH2 and CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local 
Plan 2015-2030. 
 
25. No above ground development shall take place until precise details of the low-flow 
water fittings and rainwater harvesting system to be installed for both units to achieve 
at least a 40% improvement on the BREEAM baseline standard and to meet the 
target of 3 credits for the WAT 01 category in line with the proposed water 
calculations set out in paragraph 3.89 and 3.10 of Water Environment Technical Note 
Rev C02 21171-WRC-TN-04 C02 have been submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be implemented in 
accordance with the agreed details. 
REASON: In order to comply with the Natural England Position Statement on water 
neutrality received on 14 September 2021, to ensure that the development does not 
cause an adverse impact upon protected habitats in the Arun Valley, including the 
Amberley Wild Brooks Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), the Pulborough 
Brooks SSSI and the Arun Valley Special Protection Area/Special Area of 
Conservation and Ramsar sites, that would be in breach of the Conservation of 
Species and Habitats Regulations 2017. 
 
 

7. Planning Application CR/2021/0621/OUT - Car Park, Station Way, 
Northgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/378d of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Outline application for the redevelopment of the car park to form mixed use residential 
(indicative 15 flats) and commercial scheme at ground floor. 
 
Councillors A Belben, Burrett, Jaggard, and P Smith declared they had visited the 
site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which 
sought outline planning permission for a five storey block of flats and a commercial 
space, and outlined several updates that were to be made to the report.  Since the 
publication of the report, the open space contribution figure had been amended due to 

Page 10

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21236/PES378d%20-%20Car%20Park%20Station%20Way%20Northgate%20CR20210621OUT.pdf


Planning Committee (15) 
11 January 2022 

 

 
 

an error in previous calculations.  The report also stated that the Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer was expected to comment on the application, but no 
comments had been received.  The Committee noted that the proposed bin store now 
included a roller shutter door which could contribute to noise levels at the site, but that 
this had not been included in the applicant’s noise report.  The Officer then gave detail 
of the various relevant planning considerations as detailed in the report. 
 
The Committee then considered the application.  Clarification was sought regarding 
the planning history of the site – the Committee was reminded that it had refused a 
previous application by the developer at the site in January 2021, and the decision 
was upheld at appeal.  The current application before the Committee was similar in 
principle with amendments made to the layout, design, and cycle parking provision. 
 
Several Committee members commented on the size and bulk of the proposed 
development, which was deemed unsuitable for the size of the site.  Concerns were 
raised regarding potential overshadowing on to Station Way and the proximity to 
neighbouring buildings.  It was suggested that the currently derelict site would provide 
a good opportunity for re-development for a more appropriate proposal in terms of 
size and design. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Refuse for the reasons set out in report PES/378d. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
 

Page 11

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 February 2022 
REPORT NO: PES/379(a)  

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2021/0763/FUL 

 
LOCATION: UNITS 1-16 OAKWOOD INDUSTRIAL PARK, GATWICK ROAD, NORTHGATE, 

CRAWLEY 
WARD: Three Bridges 
PROPOSAL: ALTERATIONS TO UNITS 1-3 AND 5-16 COMPRISING OVERCLADDING EXISTING 

ROOF MATERIAL WITH PROFILED METAL SHEETING AND TRANSLUCENT SHEET 
ROOFLIGHTS AND RETENTION OF PROFILED METAL ROOF TO UNIT 4 
 

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 17 January 2022 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mrs A. Sanders 

 
APPLICANT’S NAME: McKay Securities Plc 
AGENT’S NAME: Fibonacci-Architects Ltd 

 

 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED: 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 

6322 P 23 
 

Location And Block Plan 

6322 P 11 
 

Existing Elevations   Units 4 To 10 

6322 P 12 
 

Existing Roof Plan   Units 4 To 10 

6322 P 13 
 

Pro
[...]
s; 

 Annexe at Tollers House, 79 Tinsley Lane; 

 L3 Harris, 2-3 Gatwick Road. 
 
RESPONSES RECEIVED:- 
 
None 
 
REASON FOR REPORTING TO COMMITTEE:- 
 
The application is a major development based on the site area.  
 
THE APPLICATION SITE:- 
 
1.1 The application site is the Oakwood Industrial Park, located on the eastern side of Gatwick Road, 

within the Manor Royal Industrial Estate. The site is located with Character Area A which is the Core 
Business Zone and a small portion to the front of the site falls within a Primary Road as defined in 
the Manor Royal Design Guide.  
 

1.2 The units are constructed of red bricks to the ground floor with grey corrugated sheeting at first floor 
and above. There are also double height roller shutters to every unit in royal blue. There is parking 
for each of the units to the front of the site. Units 7, 13, 14 & 15 are located on contaminated land. 
On the eastern boundary of the site are a number of trees covered by a Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) (ref: 16.10.41) and another TPO on part of the southern boundary (ref.  16.10.1). There are 
no other identified site constraints. 
 

1.3 The site lies within the Southern Water Sussex North Water Resource (Supply) Zone. 
 
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:- 
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought to over clad the existing roof of units 1-3 and 5-16. The existing roof 

material is corrugated asbestos cement sheeting with a number of translucent roof lights positioned 
across the roof. It is proposed to clad over the top of the existing roof, encapsulating the existing 
roof with a new profiled metal sheeting roof. New translucent roof lights would be positioned over 
the existing roof lights. Unit 4 already has the new metal roof and this application also seeks to 
regularise this change.  

 
2.2 The existing industrial units measure a maximum height of 7.4m. The proposed new roof would 

result in the units measuring a maximum height of 7.6m which would be a 0.2m height increase. 
T
[...]

Design and appearance of the proposal & the impact on the street scene 
 
5.2 Policies CH2, CH3 and EC3 require that all development should contribute positively to the overall 

setting and environment of Manor Royal through high quality design and landscaping. Policy EC3 
specifically makes reference to the Manor Royal Design Guide SPD (MRSPD), and it affords this 
document significant weight. 

 
5.3 The proposal would result in the existing roof being over clad with a new metal profiled sheeting. In 

terms of the appearance, the proposed new roof would look similar to the existing and would be 
grey in colour to match the existing roof cladding. This can be controlled by a condition. As a result 
of the existing roof remaining in situ and the new roof placed on top, there would be an increase in 
the height of the roof on all of the units by 0.2m. Given the modest height increase combined with 
the use of sympathetic materials the proposal would be in keeping with the scale and character of 
the existing site and would not be a dominant addition when viewed from the surrounding area. As 
such the proposal would comply with the relevant development plan policies, the Manor Royal SPD, 
the Urban Design SPD and the NPPF 2021. 

 
Contamination 
 
5.4 The existing roof of the building contains asbestos, however it is not proposed to remove the 

existing roof, instead it is proposed to place the new roof on top of the existing roof. A detailed 
section plan has been submitted which shows how the new roof would be placed over the top of the 
existing which would be secured by brackets and bars attaching to the top of the existing roof. The 

Page 17

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
07

63
/F

Agenda Item 5



Contaminated Land Officer was consulted on the proposal and raised no objection and did not 
request the submission of any further information or require any conditions. He advised that given 
that the existing roof would be encapsulat
[...]
mbers to be added) 
 REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. No development shall be carried out unless and until a schedule of materials and finishes to be used 

for the external roofs have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
 REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests of 

amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality in accordance with Policy CH3 of the 
Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030. 

 REASON FOR PRECOMMENCEMENT: This information is required pre-commencement as it relates 
to the detail of the development.  

 
4. The proposed overcladding of the roof shall be constructed as shown on drawing 6322 SK 02 Proposed 

Roof Build Up submitted with the application unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  

 REASON: In the interests of amenity in accordance with Policy CH3 and ENV10 of the Crawley Borough 
Local Plan 2015 - 2030. 

 
5. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, a Method of Construction Statement 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The statement shall detail 
how the new roof will be constructed to ensure that the protected trees on the eastern and southern 
boundaries of the site are not impacted by the development. The details shall include where the 
materials will be stored, access arrangements, if any scaffolding will be required, how the new roof will 
be installed and if any pruning is required to the trees.  The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 REASON: To ensure the protection of the trees in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough 
Local Plan 2015 - 2030. 

 REASON FOR PRE-COMMENCEMENT: This information is required pre-commencement as it relates 
to how the roof will be constructed.  

 
 INFORMATIVE 
 
1. The applicant is reminded that the implementation of the proposal is covered by Health and Safety 

Legislation, in particular The Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012  
 
1. NPPF Statement 
  
 In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority assessed the proposal against all 

material considerations and has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on 
seeking solutions where possible and required, by: 

 Liaising with consultees/agent and discussing the proposal where considered appropriate and 
necessary in a timely manner during the course of the determination of the application.  

 Seeking additional information to address identified issues during the course of the application. 
 

 This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 

Page 19

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
07

63
/F

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

 

P
age 20

 5 Planning Application CR/2021/0763/F

A
genda Item

 5



 

 

 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Planning Committee 
8 February 2022 

 

Objections to the Crawley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order The 
Tweed - 06/2021 

 
Report of the Head of Economy and Planning – PES/396 

 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report presents The Tweed - 06/2021 Tree Preservation Order. The Committee is requested to 

consider the objections received and determine whether to confirm the Tree Preservation Order with 
or without modification for continued protection, or not to confirm the Tree Preservation Order. 

. 

2. Recommendation  
 
2.1 It is recommended the Planning Committee CONFIRMS the Tree Preservation Order – The Tweed - 

06/2021 without modification. 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
3.1 The trees are considered to have good landscape amenity value in the surrounding area. 

The trees are prominant in the locality and have signific
[...]
ing the proposed TPOs on land adjacent to our property at 1 Tweed 

Cottages, Tweed Lane, Ifield, Crawley. 

My comments/objections are as follows: 

Tree nos. T3, T5, T6, T7 

Due to the position of these trees in relation to our garden we suffer from a large amount of 

shade in the latter half of the year, so I see no reason why these trees cannot be topped, if 

necessary, without any detriment to them. In fact T5 is suspected to have Ash die-back. 

T2 is very much our concern as it is a very large double-trunked Sycamore very close to the 

boundary. In fact there is a bough which overhangs our garden which could do damage to 

our garage if it came down. 

Regards 

Page 29

 6
 O

bj
ec

tio
ns

 to
 th

e 
C

ra
w

le
y 

B
or

ou
gh

 C

Appendix aAgenda Item 6

mailto:ProtectedTrees@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2021/0763/FUL - Units 1-16 Oakwood Industrial Park, Gatwick Road, Northgate, Crawley
	6 Objections to the Crawley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order - The Tweed - 06/2021
	PES/396 - Appendix A - Representations Received




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (16) 
8 February 2022 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 8 February 2022 at 7.03 pm 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
 

Z Ali, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, S Malik, M Mwagale, S Raja and P C Smith 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 

 

Valerie Cheesman Principal Planning Officer 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Legal, Governance and HR 

Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor A Belben and S Buck 
 

 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor 
P Smith 
 
 
 

Planning Application 
CR/2021/0763/FUL –  
Units 1-16 Oakwood Industrial 
Park, Gatwick Road, Northgate, 
Crawley  
(Minute 4) 
 

Personal Interest – 
Local Authority Director of the 
Manor Royal Business 
Improvement District   
 

 

 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
No lobbying declarations were made. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 11 January 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee (17) 
8 February 2022 

 
 

 
 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2021/0763/FUL - Units 1-16 Oakwood Industrial  
 Park, Gatwick Road, Northgate, Crawley  

 
The Committee considered report PES/379a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Alterations to Units 1-3 and 5-16 comprising overcladding existing roof material with 
profiled metal sheeting and translucent sheet rooflights and retention of profiled metal 
roof to Unit 4. 
 
Councillors Ali, Burrett and P Smith declared they had visited the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application which 
sought permission to over clad the existing roof of Units 1-3 and 5-16 in the Oakwood 
Industrial Park, within the Manor Royal Business District. The existing roof material 
was corrugated asbestos cement sheeting with a number of translucent roof lights 
positioned across the roof. It was proposed to clad over the top of the existing roof, 
encapsulating the existing roof with a new profiled metal sheeting roof, resulting in a 
slight increase in height. New translucent roof lights would be positioned over the 
existing roof lights. Unit 4 already had the new metal roof and this application also 
sought to regularise this change.   
 
The Committee was updated that, since the publication of the report, further 
information had led to amendments being made to conditions 3 and 5. This included 
confirmation of the roof material details together with receipt of the Construction 
Method Statement, which covered the issue of the impact on the protected trees to 
the eastern and southern boundaries. The Officer then gave detail of the various 
relevant planning considerations as detailed in the report and following this, the 
Committee then considered the application. 
 
It was commented that it was unexpected to find a relatively new building containing 
asbestos. In response, it was noted the asbestos was not being removed and the 
construction of the new roof was specifically designed to address this situation and 
was subject to a condition.   
 
A query was raised regarding the suitability of using cladding given the material’s 
recent history and whether that being proposed within this application was fire 
resistant. It was clarified that the details of such building materials would come under 
the jurisdiction of Building Control regulations. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Permit subject to the conditions and informative set out in report PES/379a including 
amended conditions 3 and 5 as follows: 
 
3. The proposed new roof shall be constructed in Tata Steel HPS200 Ultra in Goosewing Grey 
(RAL 7038) unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Only the 
approved details shall be implemented. 
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the 
interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality in accordance with 
Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030. 
 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21624/PES379a%20-%20Units%201-16%20Oakwood%20Industrial%20Park%20Gatwick%20Road%20Northgate%20-%20CR20210763FUL.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21624/PES379a%20-%20Units%201-16%20Oakwood%20Industrial%20Park%20Gatwick%20Road%20Northgate%20-%20CR20210763FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (18) 
8 February 2022 

 
 

 
 
5. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the Method 
Statement by Advanced Roofing Services dated 28 January 2021 and the site set up image 
submitted with the application. Only the approved details shall be implemented and the 
approved measures shall be retained during the construction period.  
REASON: To ensure the protection of the trees in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley 
Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030. 
 
 

5. Objections to the Crawley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order –  
 The Tweed - 06/2021  

 
The Committee was informed that due to an administrative error, representations and 
notifications regarding the “Objections to the Crawley Borough Council Tree 
Preservation Order - The Tweed - 06/2021” needed to be thoroughly undertaken and 
completed for this item. Report PES/396 was therefore deferred to the next scheduled 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee agreed to defer report PES/396 to the next scheduled meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 7.19 pm. 
 

 
R D Burrett (Chair) 

 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21622/PES396%20-%20Objections%20to%20the%20Crawley%20Borough%20Council%20Tree%20Preservation%20Order%20-%20The%20Tweed%20-%20062021.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21622/PES396%20-%20Objections%20to%20the%20Crawley%20Borough%20Council%20Tree%20Preservation%20Order%20-%20The%20Tweed%20-%20062021.pdf

